

No. 07-1528

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

David Parker, Et Al.,

Petitioner,

v.

William Hurley, Et Al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Counsel of Record
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The appellate court reasonably dismissed without prejudice Plaintiffs’ state law claim that Defendants violated the Massachusetts Parental Notification statute.	4
a. The state statute does not apply to the instant case.	4
b. The claim does not ask a federal question.	6
II. The appellate court reasonably dismissed with prejudice the federal claim that Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ free exercise guarantee under the 1st Amendment to the United States Constitution.	6
a. Plaintiffs were not denied choice in their children’s education.	6
b. Curriculum does not promote or hinder any religious beliefs.	7
c. Plaintiffs have failed to show a substantial burden on their religious beliefs.	8
III. The appellate court reasonably dismissed with prejudice the federal claim that Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ substantive parental and privacy rights under the due process clause of the 14th Amendment to the United States Constitution.	9
a. Plaintiffs do not have authority to determine school curriculum.	9
b. The state holds a compelling interest in maintaining current curriculum standards.	10
c. Avoiding nondiscrimination curriculum is dangerous for LGBTQ students.	12
d. It is unlawful for Defendants to cease with nondiscrimination curriculum.	13
e. Nondiscrimination curriculum will build a better society and world.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bauchman v. West High School 132 F. 3d 542 (1997)
Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District 401 F. 3d 381 (2005)
Bob Jones University v. United States 461 U.S. 574 (1983)
Brown v. Board of Education 347 U.S. 483 (1954)
Brown v. Hot Sexy, and Safer Productions 68 F. 3d 525 (1st Cir.1995)
Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990)
Flore v. Sioux Falls School District 619 F. 2d 1311 (1980)
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health 440 Mass. 309 (2003)
Leebaert v. Harrington 332 F. 3d 134 (2003)
Lemon v. Kurtzman 403 U.S. 602 (1971)
Parker v. Hurley 474 F. Supp. 2d 261 (2007)
Parker v. Hurley 514 F. 3d 87 (2008)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
School District of Abington Township v. Schempp 374 U.S. 203 (1963)

Statutes:

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 69, §1D (ALM GL ch. 69, §1D)
“Statewide Education Goal”

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71 §32A (ALM GL ch. 71 §32A)
“Parental Notification Statute”

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76 §5 (ALM GL ch. 76 §5)
“Nondiscrimination Policy”

Law Review:

Eicher, Maxine, Article, “Who Should Control Children’s Education?: Parents, Children, and the State”, 75 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1339 (Summer, 2007)

Fedders, Barbara, Article, “Coming Out for Kids: Recognizing, Respecting, and Representing LGBTQ Youth”, 6 Nev. L.J. 774 (Spring, 2006)

Henigan, Patrick, Note, "Is Parental Authority Absolute? Public High Schools Which Provide Gay and Lesbian Youth Services Do Not Violate the Constitutional Childrearing Right of Parents", 62 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1261 (Fall, 1996)

Lovell, Amy, Comment, "Other Students Used to Always Say, 'Look at the Dykes': Protecting Students from Peer Sexual Orientation Harassment", 86 Calif. L. Rev. 617 (May 1998)

Simchi-Levi, Yuval, Note, "Amending the Massachusetts Parental Notification Statute", 14 Cardozo J.L. & Gender 759 (Summer, 2008)
